

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

PATSY J. WISE, *et al.*,

*Applicants,*

v.

DAMON CIRCOSTA, in his official capacity as Chair of the  
North Carolina State Board of Elections, *et al.*,

*Respondents,*

&

NORTH CAROLINA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED  
AMERICANS, *et al.*,

*Intervenor-Respondents.*

---

**On Application for Writ of Injunction Pending Appeal  
from the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE IN  
OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF  
INJUNCTION**

Burton Craige  
Narendra K. Ghosh  
Paul E. Smith  
PATTERSON HARKAVY LLP  
100 Europa Drive, Suite 420  
Chapel Hill, NC 27517  
(919) 942-5200

Marc E. Elias  
*Counsel of Record*  
Uzoma N. Nkwonta  
Lalitha D. Madduri  
John M. Geise  
Jyoti Jasrasaria  
Ariel B. Glickman  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
700 13th Street, NW, Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 654-6200  
MElias@perkinscoie.com

*Counsel for Intervenor-Respondents*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	4
DECISIONS BELOW .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I.    Election Administration Amidst the COVID-19 Pandemic.....	5
II.   The Underlying State Court Proceedings .....	7
III.  Federal Collateral Attacks on State Court Proceedings and Entry of the Consent Judgment .....	8
IV.  District Court’s Denial of a Preliminary Injunction .....	10
V.   Ongoing State Court Proceedings.....	11
VI.  Fourth Circuit En Banc (12-3) Decision .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.   The Application for injunction pending appeal seeks unprecedented intrusion into ongoing state court proceedings, and this Court should abstain.....	14
II.  Applicants cannot establish any right to relief under the Electors or Elections Clauses.....	18
1.  Applicants lack standing to assert violations of the Elections and Electors Clauses.....	19
2.  Applicants’ Elections Clause and Electors Clause claims fail on the merits.....	23
III. Applicants are not entitled to relief on their Equal Protection Clause claims. .....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
1. Applicants have not suffered a cognizable injury.....	28
2. Applicants’ equal protection claims fail on the merits because they are not subject to disparate treatment.....	32
3. Applicants’ theory of standing would result in a limitless expansion of the Equal Protection Clause.....	33
IV. Granting Applicants’ extraordinary requested relief will not aid the Court in its jurisdiction. ....	34
V. The concerns animating <i>Purcell</i> counsel in favor of denying the requested relief.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Civil Rights Union v. Martinez-Rivera</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 779 (W.D. Tex. 2015) .....	31
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , No. 20A55, -- S. Ct. --, 2020 WL 5887393 (Oct. 5, 2020) .....	12, 38
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....	20, 23
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	28
<i>Burgess v. Joseph Schlitz Brewing Co.</i> , 259 S.E.2d 248 (N.C. 1979) .....	26
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	27, 32
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , No. 20-cv-2030 (D. Minn. Oct. 11, 2020) .....	30
<i>Castañon v. United States</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	20
<i>City of L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	29, 36
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	15
<i>Corman v. Torres</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>De La Fuente v. Simon</i> , 940 N.W.2d 477 (Minn. 2020) .....	20
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1:20CV457, 2020 WL 6058048 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 14, 2020) .....	10
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 2:20-cv-966, 2020 WL 5997680 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2020) .....	30
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Cegavske</i> , No. 2:20-CV-1445 JCM (VCF), 2020 WL 5626974 (D. Nev. Sept. 18, 2020) .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Duncan v. Coffee Cnty.</i> , 69 F.3d 88 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	30
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	26
<i>Good Hope Health Sys., LLC v. N.C. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 659 S.E.2d 456, <i>aff’d.</i> , 362 N.C. 504 (2008) .....	26
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) .....	17, 18, 39
<i>Harris Cnty. Comm’rs Ct. v. Moore</i> , 420 U.S. 77 (1975) .....	15
<i>Herron for Cong. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	29
<i>High Rock Lake Partners, LLC v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 366 N.C. 315 (2012) .....	26
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 568 U.S. 1401 (2012) .....	35
<i>Hughes v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 840 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987) .....	20
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	19, 22
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	19
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010) .....	14
<i>Martel v. Condos</i> , No. 5:20-cv-131, 2020 WL 5755289 (D. Vt. Sept. 16, 2020) .....	31
<i>Mo. Prot. &amp; Advocacy Servs., Inc. v. Carnahan</i> , 499 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	30



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) .....	15, 16, 24
<i>Paher v. Cegavske</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 919 (D. Nev. 2020) .....	31
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1, 13 (1987) .....	17, 18
<i>Puckett v. Sellars</i> , 69 S.E.2d 497 (N.C. 1952) .....	26
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	passim
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941) .....	2, 15
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	20, 22
<i>Shelby Advocates for Valid Elections v. Hargett</i> , 947 F.3d 977 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	29
<i>Short v. Brown</i> , 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	34
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	19, 32
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 507 U.S. 1301 (1993) .....	13, 14, 34
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) .....	22
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988) .....	22
<i>Volvo Trademark Holding Aktiebolaget v. Clark Mach. Co.</i> , 510 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989) .....	25
<i>West v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 223 (1940) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) .....	13, 14
2020 N.C. Sess. Laws 2020-17 .....	35
N.C. Gen. Stat. § § 1-72.2 .....	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-32.6 .....	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-22 .....	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-22.2 .....	8, 25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-27.1 .....	8, 25, 26
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-231(b).....	6, 7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-237(d).....	27
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
08 N.C. Admin. Code 01.0106 .....	25
S. Ct. R. 20.1 .....	14
S. Ct. R. 20.4(a) .....	36
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl.1.....	23
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 .....	23
